
IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, * 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIAN CE 
(2617 N. Rolling Road) * 
2nd Election District 
4th Councilmanic District 
TCJ Company, LLC, Legal Owners 
GCN Real Estate LLC, 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee 
Petitioners 

* * * * 

* 

* 

* 

* * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2014-0004-SPHXA 

* * * 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore 

County for consideration of Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance filed 

by David H. Karceski, Esquire from Venable, LLP, on behalf of TCJ Company, LLC, the legal 

owners, and GCN Real Estate, LLC, Lessee, ("Petitioners"). The Petition for Special Hearing 

was filed pursuant to §§409.8.A.2 and A.6 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

("B.C.Z.R."), to allow an off-street parking facility with a non-durable and dustless surface and 

unstriped parking spaces in lieu of the requirements for a durable and dustless surface and striped 

parking spaces. 

A Petition for Special Exception was filed pursuant to B.C.Z.R. § 253.2.B.3 for a service 

garage (as a tow truck operation) in the ML-IM zone. 

Finally, a Petition for Variance was filed pursuant to the B.C.Z.R. § 409.4.A to allow a 

driveway for two-way movements to be a minimum of 12 feet in width in lieu of the required 20 

feet. The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests was Timothy Jacobs, Gregory 

C. Norman, and Kenneth J. Wells, with kj Wells Inc. , the consultant who prepared the site plan. 

ORDER RECEIVEO. FOR JE'ILING 

Date C\ --4 ::\ 3 



David H. Karceski, Esquire and Justin Williams, Esquire, both with Venable, LLP, appeared as 

counsel and represented the Petitioners. The file reveals that the Petition was properly advertised 

and the site was properly posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS) 

indicated its Groundwater Management section would need to review the plans prior to permit 

issuance, given the site is served by well and septic. The Bureau of Development Plans Review 

(DPR) did not object to the Petition, but requested that certain conditions be imposed on any 

relief granted. 

The subject property is approximately one acre in size and is zoned ML-IM. The 

Petitioner, who operates Premier Towing, proposes to relocate its business operations from 

Gwynn Oak Avenue to the subject property. The Petitioner plans to construct a one-story 

building on the site, which is situated within an industrial park in Woodlawn. Zoning relief is 

required before the Petitioner can commence operations at the site. 

SPECIAL HEARING 

The Petition for Special Hearing seeks approval for a gravel parking area to the rear of 

the site. As noted by Mr. Kennedy in his ZAC comment, this site is situated within an industrial 

area, and it is unlikely that the gravel surface would negatively impact any of the surrounding 

uses. 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

Under Maryland law, a Special Exception use enjoys a presumption that it is in the 

interest of the general welfare, and therefore, valid. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981). The 

Schultz standard was revisited in People's Counsel v. Loyola College, 406 Md. 54 (2008), 
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where the court emphasized that a Special Exception is properly denied only when there are facts 

and circumstances showing that the adverse impacts of the use at the particular location in 

question would be above and beyond those inherently associated with the Special Exception use. 

No such evidence was presented here, and thus the Petition will be granted. B.C.Z.R. § 253.2.B 

contains an additional requirement for the enumerated special exception uses in an ML zone; that 

they be located in an IM District and that they serve primarily the activities in the surrounding 

industrial area. That requirement is also satisfied in this case. The Petitioner anticipates 

providing towing services to many of the businesses located in the industrial park and the areas 

adjacent thereto. 

VARIANCES 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I will also grant the request for 

variance relief. Under Cromwell and its progeny, to obtain variance relief requires a showing 

that: 

(1) The property is unique; and 
(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty or hardship. 

Trinity Assembly of God v. People 's Counsel, 407 Md. 53 , 80 (2008). 

The Petitioners have met this test. The property is of irregular dimensions and is 

burdened by existing site conditions, including the private driveway which provides the sole 

means of access. Thus, the property is unique. 

If the B.C.Z.R. were strictly enforced, the Petitioners would indeed suffer a practical 

difficulty, since they would be unable to operate the new business at this location. Finally, I find 

that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. , and in 

such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety, and general welfare. 
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This is demonstrated by the support of the County and community. See Letters of Support, 

Exhibits 5 - 7. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition, 

and for the reasons set forth above, the special hearing, special exception and variance relief 

requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 4th day of September, 2013, by this Administrative 

Law Judge, that Petitioner's request for Special Hearing filed pursuant to §§ 409.8.A.2 and A.6 

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), to allow an off-street parking facility 

with a non-durable and dustless surface and unstriped parking spaces in lieu of the requirements 

for a durable and dustless surface and striped parking spaces, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioners' request for Special Exception filed 

pursuant to the B.C.Z.R., for a service garage (as a tow truck operation) in the ML-IM zone, be 

and is hereby GRANTED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioners ' request for Variance relief to allow a 

driveway for two-way movements to be a minimum of 12 feet in width in lieu of the required 20 

feet, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioners may apply for appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at 
this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from 
this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, 
Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said 
property to its original condition. 

2. Petitioners must comply with the ZAC comments of DEPS and DPR, which are 
made a part hereof and attached hereto. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

JEB:dlw 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County E~ecutive 

David H. Karceski, Esquire 
Justin Williams, Esquire 
Venable, LLP 

September 4, 2013 

210 West Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance 
Property: 2617 N. Rolling Road 
Case No. : 2014-0004-SPHXA 

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further inf01mation on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:dlw 
Enclosure 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

Sincerely, 

JOCl~ 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 / Towson, Marylaqd 21204 / Phone 410-887-3 868 / Fax 4!0-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) 
To be flied with the Department of Pemalts, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 2617 North RollinQ Road which Is presently zoned _M_L_-_IM ___ _ 
Deed References: 20760-685 10 Digit Tax Account# o 2 o 8 5 5 o 3 5 o ___ _ 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _T_C_J_c_o_m __ p_a .... ny __ L_L_c ________________ _ 

(SELECT THE HEARING($) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate In Baltimore County and which Is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1 _ X a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

SEE ATTACHED SHEET 3 

2 ._x_ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

SEE ATTACHED SHEET 1 

3.__l!,_ a Variance from Section(s) 

SEE ATTACHED SHEET 2 

• to the_ zonin_g la\li./ of ~altimore_ Co1.1nty, for_ the following re~jons: 
If 

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING 

Property Is to posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we ee to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
a strlctions of (!aitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
egal Owner(s) Affirmation: I/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of pe~ury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property 

whict'i is ttie suojecfof ihis I these Peiiliiiri(s). 

Contract p_urchaser/Lessee: 
GCN Real !::state LLC 
By: Gregory C. Norman, General Manager 

Name- Type or Print 

Signature 
2125 Southland Road , Gwynn Oak MD 

Malling Address City State 

_21_2_0_7 __ , 410-340-0985 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Signa re e 
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave ., Ste. 500 Towson MD 

Mailing Address City State 

21204 , 410-494-6285 

Zip Code Telephone# 
I 

dhkarceski@venable.com 

Email Address 

20794-3303t _______ .,_,,,__,,..,..,..,,-----
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address 

Representative to 

Signature Venable LLP 

210 W. Pennsylvania Ave. , Ste . 500 Towson MD 
Mailing Atldress City State 

I dhkarceski@vena~m ·/ 21204 , 410-494-6285 
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address --f{,/ . 

CASENUMBER2011./-ooor/-SP#t.A Fifing Date 7 ,!:_; Zot3 DoNotScheduleDates: _______ Reviewer__ . 

REV. 10/4/11 

I 

I 
I 



PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) 
To be filed with the Department of Pennlts, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 2617 North RollinQ Road which Is presently zoned ML-IM .,,.....,,-----O e ed References: 20760-685 1 O Digit Tax Account# o 2 o 8 5 5 o 3 5 o ___ _ 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _T_C_J_c_o_m __ p_a .... ny._.L_L_c ________________ _ 

jSELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING i AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate In Baltimore County and which Is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof. hereby petition for: 

1.__x a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

SEE ATTACHED SHEET 3 

2._x_ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

SEE ATTACHED SHEET 1 

3.__x_ a Variance from Section(s) 

SEE ATTACHED SHEET 2 

of t~-~ zo~ir,ig _ __re9ulatiC>~s of Ba_ltimqre C9unty,. _ to the_ zcmin..g l~W .ot aaltim_gre_ Co~nty, for the. followinQ re1;1~ns: 
(Indicate .below your hardship or practical difficulty QI indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING 

Property Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulatlons. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petltion(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning re91.1lations 
ani;I ~e~trlctig~s of _$.f ltimpre County ad.op!E!d pureuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner{s) Afflrinlitlo·n: I/ we do so solemnly dedare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I I We are the legel owner(s) of the property 
wfficfi'is 'tneiititijecfoffnisTthese·'Pelinori(sf· · - --- - · - - ·· · · • · 

Contract P.11rchaserllessee: 
GCN Real Estate LLC 
By: G regory C. Norman , General Manager 

N~ 
~ (;,~o .. 

Signature 

2 125 Southland Road . Gwynn Oak MD 

Mailing Address City State 

2 1207 f 410-340-0985 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Attorney for Petitioner: 

Signat e Venable LLP 

2 10 W. Pennsylvania Ave ., Ste. 500 Towson MD 

Mailng Address City State 

21204 I 410-494-6285 

Zip Code Telephone# 
I 

dhkarceski@venable.com 

Email Address 

Legal Owners (Petitioners): 
TCJ Company l LC 

Timothy I. Jacobs 
Name #1 - Type or Print Name #2 - Type or Ptint 

Signat\Jre#1 

7935 Old Jessup Road. 

Signat1n # 2 

Jessup MD 

City Slate Mailing Address 

20794-3303, 
DpCode ~--,T~ele-,-ph_o_n_e~#------'-=Em-a~il-A~dd~re-" ____ _ 

Signature Venable LLP 

210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500 Towson MD 
Malling Addresa City State 

21204 1410-494-6285 
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address 

f dhkarceski@venav le .com . 

CASE NUMBER Z,OJ/ •. ()DO i../ 5 Plh<A FHlng Date ..Zt~ I z.ot 3 Do Not Schedule Dates:--------- Reviewer 

REV. 1014111 

I 



Attachment to 
Petition for Special Exception (Sheet 1) 

2617 North Rolling Road 

A Special Exception BCZR for a service garage as a tow truck operation in the ML-IM 
zone pursuant to Section 253.2.B.3. 

#6849883vl 

60 o t./-S-P I/ X A 



Attachment to 
Petition for Variance (Sheet 2) 

2617 North Rolling Road 

Variance from BCZR Section 409.4.A to allow a driveway for two-way movements to be 
a minimum of 12 feet in width in lieu of the required 20 feet. 

#6849883v l oool/-5P HX I+ 



•. 

Attachment to 
Petition for Special Hearing (Sheet 3) 

2617 North Rolling Road 

Variance from BCZR Section 409.8.A.2 and A.6 to allow an off-street parking facility 
with a non-durable and dustless surface and unstriped parking spaces in lieu of the 
requirements for a durable and dustless surface and striped parking spaces. 

#6849883v l 



Telephone: (410) 592-8800 

Email : kwells@kjwellsinc.com 

kjWellslnc 
Land Surveying, Geomatics and Site Planning 

June 19, 2013 

Zoning Description 
of 

2617 North Rolling Road 
Baltimore County 

Maryland 
2nd Election District 

4111 Councilmanic District 

7403 New Cut Road 

Kingsville, Md . 21087 -1132 

Beginning at a point located on the east side of North Rolling Road (70 feet wide) being 260 
feet northeast from the center of Hithergreen Drive (50 feet wide) thence southeasterly along the 
northeast side of a 12 foot private road 590.13 feet to the point of beginning; thence the 
following courses and distances: 

1) North 55 degrees 59 minutes 13 seconds East 330.03 feet 
2) South 35 degrees 05 minutes 32 seconds East 133 .61 feet 
3) South 46 degrees 55 minutes 55 seconds West 229.60 feet 
4) North 65 degrees 57 minutes 06 seconds West 200.00 feet 

to the place of beginning. Containing 1.00 acre of land more or less as described in a Deed 
recorded in Liber 20760 folio 685. 

Providing Land Surveying and Site Planning Services in Maryland since 1984 Page 1 of 1 

zo 1<./-000 L/ -5'P 1-1 >< A 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing·, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 

Petitioner: TCJ Company, LLC 

Address or Location: 2617 North Rolling Road 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: Barbara Lukasevich 

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue , Suite 500 

Towson , MD 21204 

Telephone Number: _4_10_-4_9_4-_62_00 ___________________ _ 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Rev Sub 
Source/ Rev/ 

No. 

Dc1te: 

Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct 

Rec 
From: 

'.··~ ··~! ;{:, ... 

For: 

\. 

PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! . . 

Total: 

?to. t~. 
GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Lewis: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2014-0004-SPHA 
RE: Case No.: ------------ --

Petitioner/Developer:----------

GCN Real Estate, LLC. 

September 4, 2013 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: __________________ _ 

2617 North Rolling Rd 

August 15, 2013 
The sign(s) were posted on---------------------------

ZONING NOTICE 

2014-00CM.SPHA 
,\\ f \ t-,~A~ING I, L Ai: H[! 0 BV 

,,, l '< •,,~ r < YYl';,':,IO"'f II 

1t;;Tr, '• 0.,'[ 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

~ August 15, 2013 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 

August 15, 2013 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, the publication 
appearing on August 15, 2013 

/ The Jeffersonian 

D Arbutus Times 

D Catonsville Times 

D Towson Times 

D Owings Mills Times 

D NE Booster/Reporter 

D North County News 

THE BAL Tl MORE SUN MEDIA GROUP 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

~Wu.i~ 

The Administrative LaW Judges of Baltimore County, by 
1uthority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
<:aunty will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case: #2014-0004-SPHA 
2617 N. Rolling Road 
Els Rolling Road, 260 ft. NW of the centerline of 
Hithergreen Drive 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal owner(s): TCJ company, LLC 
contract Purchaser: GCN Real Estate, LLC 

special Hearing: to allow an off-street parking faci lity with 
l non-durable and dustless surface and unstriped parking 
spaces in lieu of the requirements for durable and dustless 
surface and striped parking lot. Variance: to allow a drive­
way for two-way movements to be a minimum of 12 feet in 
width in lieu of the required 20 feet. Special Exception: for 
a service garage as a tow truck operation in the ML-IM zone. 
Hearing: Wednesday, September 4, 2013 at 11:00 a.m. In 
Room 205, Jefferson Building, 105 west Chesapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
:ial accommodations Please Contact the Administrative 
earings Office at (410) 887-3868. . 
(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 

contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
8/322 Aug. 15 940568 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, August 15, 2013 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Barbara Lukasevich 
Venable, LLP 
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500 
Towson, MD 21204 

410-494-6200 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0004-SPHA 
2617 N. Rolling Road 
E/s Rolling Road, 260 ft. NW of the centerline of Hithergreen Drive 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: TCJ Company, LLC 
Contract Purchaser: GCN Real Estate, LLC 

Special Hearing to allow an off-street parking facility with a non-durable and dustless surface 
and unstriped parking spaces in lieu of the requirements for a durable and dustless surface and 
striped parking lot. · Variance to allow a driveway for two-way movements to be a minimum of 
12 feet in width in lieu of the required 20 feet. Special Exception for a service garage as a tow 
truck operation in the ML-IM zone. 

Hearing: Wednesday, September 4, 2013 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

/2 D D ~ - f!lt .· 

~~'Appr~vals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: October 8, 2013 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2014-0004-SPHXA - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on October 4, 
2013. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: viase File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIAN CE 
2617 N. Rolling Road; E/S North Rolling Road* 
260' NW c/line Hithergreen Drive 
2nd Election & 4th Councilmanic Districts * 
Legal Owner(s): TCJ Company LLC 
Contract Purchaser(s): GCN Real Estate LLC * 

Petitioner(s) 

* 

* * * * * * * 

OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

2014-004-SPHXA 

* * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECE\VEO 

JUL 1 8 7.0'3 

······· •········•· 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County a~1. ~ ?~1,~ 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18th day of July, 2013 , a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to David Karceski, Esquire, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500, 

Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



CASE NO. 2014-~ 
S XR 

Comment 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent----~ 

STA TE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ ____, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ ____, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes 

Yes 

8\\ S\ \3 
8\\5\\":) 

~No 

D No 

D 
D 

Comments, if any: _______________________ _ 



KEVIN KAMENET Z 
County Executive 

TCJ Company LLC 
Timothy I Jacobs 
7935 Old Jessup Road 
Jessup MD 20794-3303 

August 28, 2013 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Directo1;Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2014-0004 SPHXA, Address: 2617 North Rolling Road 

Dear Mr. Jacobs: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on July 2, 2013. This Jetter is not an 
approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions; please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

- --·-

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

GCN Real Estate LLC, Gregory C Norman, General manager, 2125 Southland Road, Gwynn Oak 
MD 21207 
David H Karceski, Esquire, 210 W Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500, Towson MD 21204 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor ~fil~!!lghway I James T. Smith, Jr., Secretary 

Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: lf/-lb -13 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. 2oJI/-Dl)(;>'f- ~ >cA. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4 742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/raz 

s~~ 
f,s1even D. Foster, Chief 

Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is--------­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800. 735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland .gov 



VENABLE:LP 210 W. PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE SUITE 500 TOWSON. MD 21204 
T 410.494.6200 F 410 .821 .0147 www.Venable.com 

June 27, 2013 

Hand Delivered 
Mr. W. Carl Richards, Jr. , Supervisor 
Zoning Review Office 
County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re : Petition for Variance and Special Exception 
Petitioner: TCJ Company, LLC 
Location: 2617 North Rolling Road 

Dear Mr. Richards: 

David H. Karceski 

T 410.494.6285 
F 410.821.0147 
dhkarceski@venable.com 

I am drop filing the enclosed Petition for Variance for the above referenced property. 
With this letter, I have enclosed the following documents : 

1. Petition for Variance (3) 
2. Description (3) 
3 Site Plans (12) 
4. Newspaper advertising form (1) 
5. Zoning Map (1) 
6. Two checks totaling amount of $835 .00 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this filing, please give me a call. 

DHK/jaw 
Enclosures 

6882562-v I 

David H. Karceski 



TO: 

C\---+@ \\kr-

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
RECEIVED 

Inter-Office Correspondence 
AUG O 6 2013 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: August 6, 2013 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2014-0004-SPHXA 
Address 2617 North Rolling Road 

(TCJ Company LLC Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 15, 2013. 

_x__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the 
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

Any future building permit (for a service garage) must be reviewed by Groundwater 
Mgmt., since the site is served by well and septic. The public sewer connection must be 
made, if that is available (as shown on the plan). 

Reviewer: Dan Esser - Groundwater Management 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \dwiley\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 14-0004-SPHXA 2617 North Rolling 
Road.doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

Dennis A. Kenl?~. Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For July 22, 2013 
Item No. 2014-0004 

DATE: July 18, 2013 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment. 

A landscape plan shall be received and approved prior to issuance of any permits. 

We do not object to the access road being 12' wide instead of 20' with the following 
conditions: 

• The width at Rolling Road must be made at least 16' so that vehicles wishing to 
enter the site do not have to stop on Rolling Road when a vehicle is exiting the 
site. 

• The access road and the parking area in front of the building [south side] are 
both paved with a durable and dustless surface. Compacted crushed bituminous 
paving (a.k.a. millings) is acceptable. 

Also, we not object to the use of gravel in the vehicle storage area instead of a durable 
and dustless surface for the following reasons: 

• The grades are flatter than 5%, so washing away of the fine gravel particles 
would be minimal. 

• There are no residential properties nearby to be bothered with dust. 
• Towing sometimes involves dragging vehicles which would tear up bituminous 

concrete. It would tear up gravel also, but gravel can be repaired immediately. 

OAK: CEN. 
Cc: file . 
ZAC-ITEM NO 14-0004-07222013.doc 



C\ ---+ @ \ \ kr--

TO: 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
RECEIVED 

Inter-Office Correspondence 
AUG O 6 2013 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: August 6, 2013 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item 
Address 

# 2014-0004-SPHXA 
2617 North Rolling Road 
(TCJ Company LLC Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 15, 2013. 

__x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the 
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

Any future building permit (for a service garage) must be reviewed by Groundwater 
Mgmt., since the site is served by well and septic. The public sewer connection must be 
made, if that is available (as shown on the plan). 

Reviewer: Dan Esser - Groundwater Management 

OAOEA FH!OEIVEO !-OR FILING 

Date_-°':.!--~+_:..' 3~-----­
BY---.!:::~~~:__------

C:\DOCUME- 1 \dwiley\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 14-0004-SPHXA 2617 North Rolling 
Road.doc 

I 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. KenR~. Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For July 22, 2013 
Item No. 2014-0004 

DATE: July 18, 2013 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment. 

A landscape plan shall be received and approved prior to issuance of any permits. 

· We do not object to the access road being 12' wide instead of 20' with the following 
conditions: 

• The width at Rolling Road must be made at least 16' so that vehicles wishing to 
enter the site do not have to stop on Rolling Road when a vehicle is exiting the 
site. 

• The access road and the parking area in front of the building [south side] are 
both paved with a durable and dustless surface. Compacted crushed bituminous 
paving (a.k.a. millings) is acceptable. 

Also, we not object to the use of gravel in the vehicle storage area instead of a durable 
and dustless surface for the following reasons: 

• The grades are flatter than 5%, so washing away of the fine gravel particles 
would be minimal. 

• There are no residential properties nearby to be bothered with dust. 
• Towing sometimes involves dragging vehicles which would tear up bituminous 

concrete. It would tear up gravel also, but gravel can be repaired immediately. 

OAK: CEN. 
Cc: file. 
ZAG-ITEM NO 14-0004-07222013. doc 

ORDER RECEIVEO F-0~ F'ILIN6 

Date __ q_:__...,lk __ --\...:..3~-----



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w3) 
~carcn ttern 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

View Map View Ground Rent Redemption View Ground Rent Regist ration 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

District - 02 Account Number - 0208550350 

Owner lnfonnation 

TCJ COMPANY LLC 

7935 OLD JESSUP RD 
JESSUP MD 20794-3303 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & St ru cture Information 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 
1) /20760/ 00685 
2) 

Premises Address: 
2617 N ROLLING RD 
0-0000 

Legal Description: 2617 N ROLLING RD NES 
590FT E OF ROLLING RD 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Subdivision: 
0000 0087 0017 0550 

Special Tax Areas: 

Primary Structure Built 
1957 

Above Gracie Enclosed Area 
1,702 SF 

Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: 

Town: 
Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Finished Basement Area 
330 SF 

2013 

NONE 

Property Land Area 
1.0000 AC 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

County Use 
04 

Stories Basement ~ Exterior Full/HalfBath Garage Last Major Renovation 
1.000000 YES STANDARD UNIT BRICK 2 full 

Value Information 

Base Value Value 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

103,500 
132,000 
235,500 
0 

Seller: NEWBERGER CHRISTOPHER G 
~ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Seller: NEWBERGER CHRISTOPHER G 
~NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Seller: HIDEY PAGE E 
~ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

As of 
01/01/2013 
77,600 
86,700 
164,300 

Transfer In formation 

Date: 09/29/2004 
Deed 1: /20760/ 00685 

Date: 12/30/1998 
Deceit: /13412/ 00629 

Date: 02/03/1977 
Deed 1: /05722/ 00475 

Exemption Information 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: No Application 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/ defaul t.aspx 

1 Attached 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

164,300 164,300 
0 

Price: $245,000 
Deed 2: 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

Price: $74,000 
Deecl2: 

07/01/2014 

0.0010.00 

8/30/2013 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

New Search 
Baltimore County 

District: 02 Account Number: 0208550350 

r .s<J3 

SA 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for 
legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland 
State Archives at www.plats.net. 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011 . 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 

www.mdp.state.rnd.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml. 

J [~I Loading ... Please Wait. I Loading ... Please Wait. 

--> 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/realproperty /maps/showmap.html ?countyid=04&accountid=02+020... 8/30/2013 



. CASENAMEX~ . Co.,..~,((0 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER-.oi'l·COO:t· 

DA TE G. 'J 'f /13 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET r ' 

ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP 

~Mlf,~C! NG'@IIIA" I ~·~~':ill' ..... ~,.~.. IUuOqk.M.·O,,..}\ 1'\l:> '2\~C,Z ,~r-i~,-..---,ca~~ a\J.C... 

----------------

- -·---·-----------· 

--------------------------t---------- ----------·-------t--------------------------1------------,------------



Case No.: 

Exhibit Sheet 

· Petitioner/Developer 

No. 1 ~(+~ rt <1.-1 

No.2 

LAJSct<f<--~ 
i 

No. 3 
. Wo)( ~ J<J-SO~ 

-
No.4 

f~iv /)../\(),A_. 

No. 5 5A---:f 
Wli,w ~~~. 

No. 6 

Lfl'.*~·- ~-{9 ~dvM· 
No. 7 

L~f c, --- T ~'? -Ac.»'0 . 
No. 8 

<f~{;* -°' ~r..R- 0 '1-k M · f\J'-t~h O D 

No. 9 l1 A:-/Jl <" 

p~~<; of- Stk 
No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 



Telephone: (410) 592-8800 

Email: kwells@kjwellsinc.com 

Education: 

kjWellslnc 
Land Surveying, Geomatics and Site Planning 

Resume' of Kenneth J. Wells, R.P.L.S. 
Prepared on August 12, 2013 

Graduated from High School in 1966. 

7403 New Cut Road 

Kingsville, Md. 21087-1132 

Attended Catonsville Community College from 1974 to 1978 and completed the Surveying 
Technology Curriculum. The curriculum included courses on how to read, interoperate and apply 
zoning and development regulations as they relate to land use. 

Previous Experience: 
Employed with surveying and engineering firms beginning in 1966 thorough 1984, excepting for 
time in military, were a large portion of my responsibilities entail preparation of plans and 
documents as a site planner and land surveyor determining the appropriate application for the 
requested relief or use for zoning purposes and the suitability of land use and design for the 
subdivision of land. 

Professional Background: 
I am the principal of kjWellsinc that was formed in 1984 which provides land surveying and site 
planning services on a wide variety of public and private projects that entail boundary line and 
topographic surveys. I have been accepted as an expert witness to testify in matters relating to 
land surveying, zoning and site planning before the Baltimore County Administrative Law Judge 
(Zoning Commissioner) and Members of the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County on matters 
relating to variances, special hearings and special exceptions. I have also testified as an expert 
witness before the Hearing Officer of Baltimore County on a number of major subdivisions and 
have prepared numerous minor subdivision plans and related documents. 

Licensed to Practice Land Surveying: 
Registered as a Property Line Surveyor in January of 1983. 

Professional Organizations Membership: 
Maryland Society of Surveyors 
American Congress on Surveying and Mapping 
National Society of Professional Surveyors 

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT-: 



Premier Towing & Transport, LLC 
1801 Gwynn Oak A venue 
Gwynn Oak, MD 21207 

August 26, 2013 

John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Zoning Case No. 2014-004-XA 
2617 North Rolling Road 
Petition for Special Exception, Special Hearing & 

Variance 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

I am the owner of .Sfir,J,S ~o..<a.~c_"J.,vc. . located atcl'doo ~ < ch:, R.l. and 
am a neighbor of the Premier Towing & Transport operation at 1801 Gwynn Oak Avenue, in 
Gwynn Oak. I have operated my business for the past _8_ years, and during that time Premier 
has been an excellent neighbor. Their site is always very clean and orderly, and I never have 
experienced noise-related disruptions or any other issues whatsoever from their operations. It is 
clear that Premier's managers have been aware that they have nearby business neighbors, and 
they accordingly have always conducted their business in a respectful manner. 

I understand that Premier intends to relocate, and I am hopeful that whatever business 
takes over the Gwynn Oak location will be as good a neighbor has Premier has been. Based on 
my observations of Premier' s operations over the past 5 years, I have no doubt that, no matter 
where they conduct their operations, they will continue to do so responsibly and will remain 
respectful of their new neighbors. 

Sincerely, 
'F 

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT s A 



Premier Towing & Transport, LLC 
1801 Gwynn Oak Avenue 
Gwynn Oak, MD 21207 

August 26, 2013 

John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Zoning Case No. 2014-004-XA 
2617 North Rolling Road 
Petition for Special Exception, Special Hearing & 

Variance 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

I am the owner o~<'U.v'cf-9 fj~ located at /1_;tJ-6'0 flllM oAg AVR and 
am a neighbor of the Pre ~ Towmg & ransport operation at 1801 Gwynn Oak Avenue, in 
Gwynn Oak. I have operated my business for the past'* years, and during that time Premier 
has been an excellent neighbor. Their site is always ve clean and orderly, and I never have 
experienced noise-related disruptions or any other issues whatsoever from their operations. It is 
clear that Premier's managers have been aware that they have nearby business neighbors, and 
they accordingly have always conducted their business in a respectful manner. 

I understand that Premier intends to relocate, and I am hopeful that whatever business 
takes over the Gwynn Oak location will be as good a neighbor has Premier has been. Based on 
my observations of Premier's operations over the past 5 years, I have no doubt that, no matter 
where they conduct their operations, they will continue to do so responsibly and wilJ remain 
respectful of their new neighbors. 

Sincerely, !fJ (.{ M !' Q j Ir' 

~=~-----

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT .s:<3 



Premier Towing & Transport, LLC 
1801 Gwynn Oak A venue 
Gwynn Oak, MD 21207 

August 26, 2013 

John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Zoning Case No. 2014-004-XA 
2617 North Rolling Road 
Petition for Special Exception, Special Hearing & 

Variance 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

I am the owner of -Pf'J,. ~:9,c~ .. :z:..r.... located at 5)<:>l..\ ·?) .. ~ ~.,).:"'R..\ and 
am a neighbor of the Premier Towing & ilaiisport operation at 1801 Gwy Oak Avenue, in 
Gwynn Oak. I have operated my business for the past J.Q_ years, and during that time Premier 
has been an excellent neighbor. Their site is always very clean and orderly, and I never have 
experienced noise-related disruptions or any other issues whatsoever from their operations. It is 
clear that Premier's managers have been aware that they have nearby business neighbors, and 
they accordingly have always conducted their business in a respectful manner. 

I understand that Premier intends to relocate, and I am hopeful that whatever business 
takes over the Gwynn Oak location will be as good a neighbor has Premier has been. Based on 
my observations of Premier's operations over the past 5 years, I have no doubt that, no matter 
where they conduct their operations, they will continue to do so responsibly and wilJ remain 
respectful of their new neighbors. 

Sincerhly, 

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT ')'C 



Premier Towing & Transport, LLC 
1801 Gwynn Oak A venue 
Gwynn Oak, MD 21207 

August 26, 2013 

John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Zoning Case No. 2014-004-XA 
2617 North Rolling Road 
Petition for Special Exception, Special Hearing & 

Variance 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

I am the owner of /(P'# o/l~f<d'O located at ~ y~c?, ~afll> ~~d 
am a neighbor of the Premier Towing & Transport operation at 1801 Gwynn Oak Avenue, in 
Gwynn Oak. I have operated my business for the past _ years, and during that time Premier 
has been an excellent neighbor. Their site is always very clean and orderly, and I never have 
experienced noise-related disruptions or any other issues whatsoever from their operations. It is 
clear that Premier's managers have been aware that they have nearby business neighbors, and 
they accordingly have always conducted their business in a respectful manner. 

I understand that Premier intends to relocate, and I am hopeful that whatever business 
takes over the Gwynn Oak location will be as good a neighbor has Premier has been. Based on 
my observations of Premier's operations over the past 5 years, I have no doubt that, no matter 
where they conduct their operations, they will continue to do so responsibly and will remain 
respectful of their ne neighbors. 

Sincerely, 

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT .s: D 



Premier Towing & Transport, LLC 
1801 Gwynn Oak A venue 
Gwynn Oak, MD 21207 

August 26, 2013 

John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Zoning Case No. 2014-004-XA 
2617 North Rolling Road 
Petition for Special Exception, Special Hearing & 

Variance 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

I am the owner of the home located at /C//l {;.,,.,;pJ.J 81'-t A~·and am a neighbor of 
the Premier Towing & Transport operation at 1801 Gwynn Oak Avenue, in Gwynn Oak. I have 
lived in my home for the past& years, and during that time Premier has been an excellent 
neighbor. Their site is always very clean and orderly, and I never have experienced noise-related 
disruptions or any other issues whatsoever from their operations. It is clear that Premier's 
managers have been aware that they have nearby residential neighbors, and they accordingly 
have always conducted their business in a respectful manner. 

I understand that Premier intends to relocate, and I am hopeful that whatever business 
takes over the Gwynn Oak location will be as good a neighbor has Premier has been. Based on 
my observations of Premier' s operations over the past 5 years, I have no doubt that, no matter 
where they conduct their operations, they will continue to do so responsibly and will remain 
respectful of their new nei hbors. 

Sincere! ~ d.__ 

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 51:; 



Premier Towing & Transport, LLC 
1801 Gwynn Oak A venue 
Gwynn Oak, MD 21207 

August 26, 2013 

John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Zoning Case No. 2014-004-XA 
2617 North Rolling Road 
Petition for Special Exception, Special Hearing & 

Variance 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

~ f ~(:__. I am th of the home located at / Cf l ~ F O,,;J<, ana am a neighbor of 
the Premier Towing & Transport operation at 1801 Gwynn O Avenue, in Gwynn Oak. I have 
lived in my home for the past _1_ years, and during that time Premier has been an excellent 
neighbor. Their site is always very clean and orderly, and I never have experienced noise-related 
disruptions or any other issues whatsoever from their operations. It is clear that Premier's 
managers have been aware that they have nearby residential neighbors, and they accordingly 
have always conducted their business in a respectful manner. 

I understand that Premier intends to relocate, and I am hopeful that whatever business 
takes over the Gwynn Oak location will be as good a neighbor has Premier has been. Based on 
my observations of Premier's operations over the past 5 years, I have no doubt that, no matter 
where they conduct their operations, they will continue to do so responsibly and will remain 
respectful of their new neighbors. 

PETITIONER'S EXHIBI~ ~ 



Premier Towing & Transport, LLC 
1801 Gwynn Oak Avenue 
Gwynn Oak, MD 21207 

August 26, 2013 

John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Zoning Case No. 2014-004-XA 
2617 North Rolling Road 
Petition for Special Exception, Special Hearing & 

Variance 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

I am the owner of the home located at/ 'rttf ?1...1~,-v d.ilk and am a neighbor of 
the Premier Towing & Transport operation at 1801 Gwynnak Avenue, in Gwynn Oak. I have 
lived in my home for the past I fyears, and during that time Premier has been an excellent 
neighbor. Their site is always very clean and orderly, and I never have experienced noise-related 
disruptions or any other issues whatsoever from their operations. It is clear that Premier's 
managers have been aware that they have nearby residential neighbors, and they accordingly 
have always conducted their business in a respectful manner. 

I understand that Premier intends to relocate, and I am hopeful that whatever business 
takes over the Gwynn Oak location will be as good a neighbor has Premier has been. Based on 
my observations of Premier's operations over the past 5 years, I have no doubt that, no matter 
where they conduct their operations, they will continue to do so responsibly and will remain 
respectful of their new neighbors. 

Sincerely, ~ ")/~ 

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT~ 



Premier Towing & Transport, LLC 
1801 Gwynn Oak A venue 
Gwynn Oak, MD 21207 

August 26, 2013 

John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Zoning Case No. 2014-004-XA 
2617 North Rolling Road 
Petition for Special Exception, Special Hearing & 

Variance 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

I am the owner of the home located at (q~f\. Oo t and am a neighbor of 
the Premier Towing & Transport operation at 1801 Gwynn Oak Avenue, in Gwynn Oak. I have 
lived in my home for the past 3::-- years, and during that time Premier has been an excellent 
neighbor. Their site is always very clean and orderly, and I never have experienced noise-related 
disruptions or any other issues whatsoever from their operations. It is clear that Premier's 
managers have been aware that they have nearby residential neighbors, and they accordingly 
have always conducted their business in a respectful manner. 

I understand that Premier intends to relocate, and I am hopeful that whatever business 
takes over the Gwynn Oak location will be as good a neighbor has Premier has been. Based on 
my observations of Premier's operations over the past 5 years, I have no doubt that, no matter 
where they conduct their operations, they will continue to do so responsibly and will remain 
respectful of their new neighbors. 

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT6i\ 



---------

Premier Towing & Transport, LLC 
1801 Gwynn Oak A venue 
Gwynn Oak, MD 21207 

August 26, 2013 

John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Zoning Case No. 2014-004-XA 
2617 North Rolling Road 
Petition for Special Exception, Special Hearing & 

Variance 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

I am the owner of the home located at l q~t1f\ Oo t and am a neighbor of 
the Premier Towing & Transport operation at 1801 Gwynn Oak Avenue, in Gwynn Oak. I have 
lived in my home for the past J:::_ years, and during that time Premier has been an excellent 
neighbor. Their site is always very clean and orderly, and I never have experienced noise-related 
disruptions or any other issues whatsoever from their operations. It is clear that Premier's 
managers have been aware that they have nearby residential neighbors, and they accordingly 
have always conducted their business in a respectful manner. 

I understand that Premier intends to relocate, and I am hopeful that whatever business 
takes over the Gwynn Oak location will be as good a neighbor has Premier has been. Based on 
my observations of Premier's operations over the past 5 years, I have no doubt that, no matter 
where they conduct their operations, they will continue to do so responsibly and will remain 
respectful of their new neighbors. 

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT~ l 



Premier Towing & Transport, LLC 
1801 Gwynn Oak A venue 
Gwynn Oak, MD 21207 

August 26, 2013 

John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Zoning Case No. 2014-004-XA 
2617 North Rolling Road 
Petition for Special Exception, Special Hearing & 

Variance 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

I am the owner of the home located at I t;J r i;W(A A{ C) ~ /Cand am a neighbor of 
the Premier Towing & Transport operation at 1801 Gwynn Oak Avenue, in Gwynn Oak. I have 
lived in my home for the past .. /t ] years, and during that time Premier has been an excellent 
neighbor. Their site is always very clean and orderly, and I never have experienced noise-related 
disruptions or any other issues whatsoever from their operations. It is clear that Premier's 
managers have been aware that they have nearby residential neighbors, and they accordingly 
have always conducted their business in a respectful manner. 

I understand that Premier intends to relocate, and I am hopeful that whatever business 
takes over the Gwynn Oak location will be as good a neighbor has Premier has been. Based on 
my observations of Premier's operations over the past 5 years, I have no doubt that, no matter 
where they conduct their operations, they will continue to do so responsibly and will remain 
respectful of their new neighbors. 

Sincerely,{5-clJ.__'U...va.--

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT s_s 
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Auto Return 

August 27, 2013 

John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Zoning Case No. 2014-004-XA 
2617 North Rolling Road 
Petition for Special Exception, Special Hearing & 

Variance 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

AutoRetum has a ten year contract with Baltimore County to manage the subcontractors 
who provide police initiated towing services for the BCPD. I am the Service Manager 
responsible for multiple towing companies participating in this program. Premier Towing & 
Transport located at 1801 Gwynn Oak Avenue, in Gwynn Oak is one of our subcontractors. 
Parts of my duties as Service Manager include routine inspections of the towing company's 
facilities, storage lots and tow trucks. Premier Towing and Transport has always maintained 
their facilities, equipment and trucks in an excellent manner with consideration for the 
environment, safety and neighboring businesses and residents. To date, I have never received a 
complaint on this company. 

I understand that Premier intends to relocate, and 1 am hopeful that whatever business 
takes over the Gwynn Falls location will be as good a neighbor has Premier has been. Based on 
my observations of Premier's operations over the past four years, I have no doubt that, no matter 
where they conduct their operations, they will continue to do so responsibly and will remain 
respectful of their new neighbors and the environment. 

Sincerely, 

~v ~ 
Ron Perry 
Service Manager 
AutoRetum 

AutoRctum 6121 Executive Boulevard 
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Baltimore County Organized Licans~ed Towers, Inc. 

5625 Old Frederick Road 
· Catonsvl/le, Maryland 21228 

John E Beverungen 

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative H~arings 
Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Zoning Case No. 2014-004-XA 
2617 North Rolling Road 

410-744-3600 

August 27, 2013 

Petition for Special Exception, Special Hearing and Variance 

Dear Judge Beverungen, 

, I am the President of the Baltimore County Organized licensed Towers, known as 
BACOLT here in Baltimore County. I have twenty four Licensed Towers in Baltimore County 
that belong to the Association out of thirty licenses. 

. . I 
I am requesting that you consider Premier Towing, presently located at 1801 Gwynn 

Oak Avenue, in the Gwynn Oak area of Baltimore County, to get the Special Exception, Hearing 
and Variance to conduct business at the Rolling Road location. 

Premier has conducted thel1\selves in a Professional and 'Friendly manner since they 
received Baltimore County Towing License approximately four years ago. There have been no 
complaints and they have been professional from the issueance of their license with Baltimore 
County . They have backed up various towing co~anies during busy times, much less did their 
own towing. 

I'm positive that if Premier gets approved, they will continue to conduct business in the 
same orderly manner, and be respectful of their new neighbors as they were of their old 
neighbors. 

Thank You for your time in reading my epistle. 

Sincerely, 

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT 1 



.£? A G O L . T 
Bait/more County Organized Llcens9d Towe;s, Inc. 

5625 Old Frederick Road 
· Catonsville, Maryland 21228 

410-7 44-3600 

August 27,2013 

John E. Beverungen 

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

Re: Zoning Case No. 2014-004-XA 
2617 North Rolling Road 
Petition for Special Exception, Special Hearing and Variance 

~ 6), 111~ Bl,~, 
DENNIS W. MCELGUNN 
PRESIDENT 
BALTIMORE COUNTY ORGANIZED 

LICENSED TOWERS 

, , __ 
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